
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Burnley Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 17th November, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Town 
Hall, Burnley  
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Note of the last meeting   (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
3. Action Sheet update from the Last Meeting   (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
4. 2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 19 - 20) 

 
5. A, B & C Roads and Footway Schemes for 

consideration   
(Pages 21 - 32) 

 
6. Report on Plane Tree and The Mitre public houses   (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
7. "A" Board Removal and Notices   (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
8. Themes for future meetings    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Harry 
Ballantyne, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate: 
Strategy and Policy, Mobile 07717 423903 or by email 
to harry.ballantyne@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 

 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting    

 To be agreed   
 



 
 

I Young 
County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



1

Burnley Three Tier Forum

Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 1st September, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Committee 
Rooms 2 and 3, Town Hall, Burnley

Present:

Chair
Councillor J Cunningham, Burnley Borough Council

Forum Members
County Councillor M Brindle, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor T Burns, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Dr M Hassan, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor M Johnstone, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor T Martin, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor J Sumner, Lancashire County Council
Councillor J Fifield, Burnley Borough Council
Councillor G Frayling, Burnley Borough Council
Councillor A Newhouse, Burnley Borough Council
Councillor T Porter, Burnley Borough Council
Parish Councillor Ms G Smith, representing Parish and Town Councils in the Borough

Also in attendance

Ms A Maxim, Trading Standards Manager, Trading Standards Service, Lancashire County 
Council

Mr H Ballantyne, Locality Officer, Public Health, Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate, Lancashire County Council.

Mr M Neville Senior Committee Support Officer (Democratic Services) Office of the Chief 
Executive, Lancashire County Council.

1.  Appointment of Chair.

Agreed: That Councillor J Cunningham is appointed as the Chair of the Forum for the 
following 12 months.

2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair.

Agreed: That County Councillor Dr Hassan is appointed as the Deputy Chair of the Forum 
for the following 12 months.

3.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of Councillor H Baker and received from 
Mr Cartledge Director of Community Services, Burnley Borough Council and Mr T 
Forshaw, Head of the Chief Executives Office, Burnley Borough Council.

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2

4.  Membership and Terms of Reference.

A report was presented in connection with the current membership and Terms of 
Reference of the Forum.

Agreed:

1. That the current membership of the Forum as set out below is noted.

Lancashire County Council

County Councillor M Brindle

County Councillor T Burns

County Councillor Dr M Hassan

County Councillor M Johnstone

County Councillor T Martin

County Councillor J Sumner

Burnley Borough Council

Councillor H Baker

Councillor J Cunningham

Councillor J Fifield

Councillor G Frayling

Councillor A Newhouse 

Councillor T Porter

Parish and Town Councils representative – Councillor G Smith from Cliviger Parish 
Council.

2. That the Terms of Reference of the Forum, including the protocol on public 
speaking at meetings, as set out below, is noted.

a) The Forum is a joint business meeting of County, District, and Town and P
[...]
ber of the public is speaking, no interruption shall be allowed from 
either a member of the Forum or another member of the public.

However, the Chair of the meeting may intervene in the speech of a member of the 
public. This includes the right of the Chair to terminate a speech if it is felt 
appropriate to do so. The Chair's judgement will be informed by the following 
provision:

Members of the public must not

• Speak at a point in the meeting other than those specified

• Interrupt another speaker

• Speak for longer than the allotted time

• Reveal personal information about another individual

• Make a personal complaint about a service provided by County, District or 
Town/Parish Councils in the area.

• Make individual or personal complaints against any member of the authority.

• Reveal information which they know or believe to be confidential.

• Use offensive, abusive or threatening language.

• Ignore the ruling of the Chair of the meeting.

Members of the public who breach these guidelines may, following a warning, be 
asked to leave the meeting. If a person refuses to leave the room, the Chair shall 
adjourn the meeting for a short period of time and if necessary to a later date.

Speeches by members of the public are not expected to be the subject of a debate, 
nor are any questions raised expected to be answered. The Chair may, at his or her 
discretion, invite a response or comment from an appropriate officer or Forum 
member, but it is anticipated that this will be the exception rather than the rule.

The contents of any speech by a member of the public will be noted by officers 
supporting the Forum and will be dealt with via the appropriate mechanism.

5.  Note of the last meeting.

Agreed: That the Note of the meeting held on the 14th April 2014 is confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.

6.  Events on the highway - policy and procedures for highway management.

Following a request from Councillor Ms Smith the Chair agreed t
[...]
milar concerns in 
relation to an event that would be held in November. 

With regard to traffic management associated with football matches it was noted that the 
club would pay for any necessary road closures on match days and provide marshals. In 
response to a report that residents of Belvedere Road had been prevented from parking 
on match days as the road was used for coaches it was suggested that the matter be 
raised directly with the Chief Superintendent. 

Mr Ballantyne reported that the County Council recognised that hiring or training marshals 
for an event could be costly and so consideration was being given to the establishment of 
an accredited training course which would enable County/District Council staff to be 
trained at a potentially reduced cost. 

Members of the Forum agreed that in the future it would be essential that event organisers 
contact the local authority well in advance in order to establish what form of traffic 
management/level of marshalling would be required and so that the necessary action 
could be taken to put any road closures in place. 

Agreed:

1. That the proposed policy and procedure for highway management associated with 
events on the highways is noted.

Page 5



6

2. That the provision of an accredited training course by the County Council, as set out in 
the policy, be pursued in order to reduce the cost of providing marshals for 
events/parades in the future.

7.  Updates from the Trading Standards Service

Ms Maxim, Trading Standards Manager, from the County Councils Trading Standards 
Service gave a presentation in relation to two issues which had been raised at the 
previous meeting.

a) Electronic cigarettes and Electronic Shisha Bars.

It was reported that the Service would continue to work with colleagues in Public Health to 
address concerns regarding the health implications of the growth in the use of E-
cigarettes. Currently there was no legislation in place in relation to E-cigarettes though 
legislatio
[...]
t/trader as to 
what action would be taken. Details were given of a number of successful prosecutions 
which had resulted in prison terms, suspended prison sentences, unpaid work being 

Page 6



7

undertaken by the trader and the payment of compensation. In response to the suggestion 
that the Service adopt a more aggressive approach towards Rogue Traders Ms Maxim 
explained that Trading Standards Officers were highly reliant on evidence from consumers 
to identify the traders and in many cases victims did not report incidents because they felt 
ashamed. Also in some instances residents were actually content with the work which had 
been done even though it may have been of very poor quality. Furthermore, prosecutions 
were often difficult due to a lack of evidence that a particular trader had done the work in 
question and so it was suggested that the public ask for written quotations/receipts, pay by 
cheque not cash and even take photos during the work as these would all provide valuable 
evidence in the event of a problem later.

Ms Maxim added that the Service continued to educate and empower the public not to 
deal with doorstep traders in the first place, through various initiatives and publicity, 
including the annual Rogue Trader Week. When considering having work done the public 
were also recommended to use the Safer Trader Scheme which provided contact details 
for reputable companies/tradesmen.

The Chair thanked Ms Maxim for her attendance and the presentation.

Agreed: That the presentation is noted and that members of the Forum continue to 
promote the work of the Trading Standards Service, particularly with regard to rogue 
traders, in their areas. 

8.  Action Sheet update from the Last Meeting.

It was suggested that the Action Sheet was incorrect in that two separate locations with a 
similar issue had been combined.

Concerns had been raised in relation to access at Hapton CofE Methodist Primary School, 
off Manchester Road and the potential increase of traffic to Rockwood Nursery School on 
Kingsland Road following the granting of planning permission for the introduction of a 
modular building as both schools were accessed via a section of unadopted highway. In 
both cases the County Councils position was that consideration would only be given to 
adopting the highways concerned if works were carried out to bring them up to the 
standard required by the Council, with the costs being met by the owner(s) of the land.

Agreed: That subject to the above clarification the update set out in the Action Sheet from 
the last meeting are noted.

9.  2014/15 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard

The following points were discussed in relation to the updates set out on the Dashboard 
for Quarter 1.

• It was noted that a programme of work, including signalisation of most of the junctions 
on the M65 and improvements at the A646/A679 junction at Rose grove were planned 
as part of the £12 million pounds programme of work to be funded through the 
Lancashire Growth Deal. In response to a query regarding the Rosegrove junction 

Page 7



8

work Mr Ballantyne undertook to get more details and let the members of the Forum 
know.

• It was noted that improvement works would be carried out along Trafalgar Street in 
Burnley and it was suggested that in the future consideration be given to the creation of 
an additional lane at the Hapton junction on the M65 to assist with the flow of traffic.

• Members of the Forum expressed their concern regarding the condition of the former 
Plain Trees and Mitre public houses on Westgate which were both considered to be 
eyesores and would detract from the improvements being done to Trafalgar Street.

• It was noted that urgent discussions were being held with Network Rail/Northern Rail 
as the commencement of a service on the Todmorden Curve had been delayed to May 
2015 due to issues with signalling and the availability of rolling stock. 

• It was suggested th
[...]
mac was an eyesore and would have 
preferred to have an opportunity to pay for replacement flags to be laid.  It was suggested 
that in future were work of this nature is to be undertaken residents be given an 
opportunity to contribute to the cost of replacement flags rather than tarmac being used.

The fatal traffic accident on Hapton Bridge was also discussed and it was noted that the 
County Council had put some temporary traffic management measures in place and was 
awaiting the decision of the Coroners inquiry before proceeding with further works. It was 
suggested that the local road safety partnership be contacted with a view to highlighting 
issues about general road safety and in relation to driving at both the local schools and 
college.

Agreed:

1. That a report is presented to the next meeting in relation to the status of the former 
Plane Trees Hotel and Mitre Hotel public houses on Westgate, Burnley, together with 
options for minimising the impact these buildings would have on the improvements to 
the area around Trafalgar Street.

2. That residents in Cotton Street, Padiham are provided with information relating to the 
cost of works to replace the tarmac with new paving slabs.

Page 10



11

3. That in future when planning to repair sections of paving in residential areas residents 
be given an opportunity to contribute towards providing replacement flags rather than 
having tarmac used.

4. That members of the Forum be kept informed of any developments in relation to the 
outcome of the coroner's inquiry regarding the accident on Hapton Bridge and 
subsequent action to be taken by the County Council.

14.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting.

15.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 6.30pm on the 17th 
November 2014 in Committee Rooms 2/3 at the Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor 

County Hall
Preston

Page
[...]
 the end of March 2013. 

 

The attached report and appendices gives further details. 

 

A
g
e

n
d
a

 Ite
m

 3

P
a
g
e
 1

3



 

Action 

 

 

Lead Officer 

 

Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

growth corridor 
report.pdf

growth corridor 
Appendix B.pdf

growth corridor 
Appendix A.pdf

 
 

It was suggested that in the future consideration 

be given to the creation of an additional lane at 

the Hapton junction on the M65 to assist with the 

flow of traffic. 

 

Dave Colbert See item above. 

Members of the Forum expressed their concern 

regarding the condition of the former Plain Trees 

and Mitre public houses on Westgate which were 

both considered to be eyesores and would detract 

from the improvements being done to Trafalgar 

Street. 

 

Burnley Borough 

Council 

A report will be presented to the next 2 Tier Forum on this issue. 

It was noted that urgent discussions were being 

held with Network Rail/Northern Rail as the 

commencement of a service on the Todmorden 

Curve had been delayed to May 2015 due to 

issues with signalling and the availability of rolling 

stock.  

 

Richard Watts The provision of the Todmorden Curve has been led by Burnley BC and funded 

through the Regional Growth Fund grant.  

 

The design of the final track layout from the Copy Pit route onto the new curve 

(i.e. in the Manchester direction) was changed by Network Rail at a fairly late 

stage in the project. The new layout eases the junction and allows higher speeds 

but required new points and a change to the signals controlling the junction. The 

signal design has proved to be more complex than Network Rail anticipated and 

the design resource is stretched due to the major track and signal upgrades being 

carried out by Network Rail for the NW Electrification programme. The 

consequence is that Network Rail has still to approve the revised signalling design 

and consequently this means the Todmorden Curve can't be used, for th
[...]
tively the Council could use a 

section 215 notice to enforce the owner to carry out remedial action and repairs.  The Council has 

used section 215 notices with some success to secure improvements to other buildings in the town.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



Page 34



Burnley 3 Tier Forum 
 

17th November, 2014 
 

A board removal and notices 
 
 
The County Council has a duty to maintain a free flow of traffic (including 
pedestrians) on the highway (both carriageway and footway) network. The presence 
of objects on the highway may be an obstruction to the free flow of traffic and where 
a complaint is received it will be dealt with on its merits.  
 
The enforcement procedure is set out in Sect 10 of the County Council's Code of 
Practice on the Control of the Placing of Items within the Highway, which makes 
provision for the County Council to determine priorities for enforcement based on 
availability of resources and the degree of obstruction/level of risk posed by the 
presence of A-boards. 
 
Currently, action is taken where a complaint is received about an A-board that is 
obstructing a highway or where an A-board is observed by an officer to be 
obstructing the highway.  
 
Where a complaint relates to the visual appearance or impact on the amenity of an 
area, the District Council can bring a prosecution in the Magistrates Court under Sect 
224 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Where a complaint is received about the presence of an A-board, officers will visit 
the location. Generally, an A-board will be considered to be causing an obstruction 
where a pedestrian is unable to pass freely whilst carrying a shopping bag in each 
hand, or pushing a wheelchair or pram, or where accompanied by a guide dog. In 
this case action will be taken.  
 
If it is considered to be causing an obstruction, the owner will be contacted informally 
and asked to remove the A-board. If the owner is unwilling to remove it then a letter 
will be sent advising that the A-board is causing an obstruction and should be 
removed. 
 
If it is still not removed, a second letter will be sent advising that the A-board will be 
removed by the County Council and be held for collection and for which a storage 
charge would be made.  If it is not collected by the owner within a reasonable period 
of time, (2 to 4 weeks), it will be disposed of. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Note of the last meeting
	3 Action Sheet update from the Last Meeting
	4 2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	5 A, B & C Roads and Footway Schemes for consideration
	6 Report on Plane Tree and The Mitre public houses
	7 "A" Board Removal and Notices



Minutes of the meeting


1

Burnley Three Tier Forum

Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 17th November, 2014 at 6.30 pm in Committee 
Rooms 2 and 3, Town Hall, Burnley

Present:

Chair

Councillor J Cunningham, Burnley Borough Council

Forum Members

County Councillor Margaret Brindle, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Terry Burns, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Jeff Sumner, Lancashire County Council
Councillor H Baker, Burnley Borough Council
Councillor A Newhouse, Burnley Borough Council
Councillor T Porter, Burnley Borough Council

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of Mick Cartledge, Burnley Borough 
Council, Councillor J Fifield, Burnley Borough Council, Councillor G Frayling, Burnley 
Borough Council, Parish Councillor Ms G Smith.

The Forum heard from Mr Marsh, grandfather of a young girl killed in accident on Canal 
Bridge at Hapton.

It was confirmed that some work had already been undertaken, and that the County 
Council had committed, in a letter to the family, to explore options for the long term safety 
of the road.

It was recognised that little further action could be taken until the conclusion of the ongoing 
inquest and any other legal proceedings, and that the outcome of these would clearly need 
to be considered when deciding on any future work.

2.  Note of the last meeting

The notes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record

3.  Action Sheet update from the Last Meeting

The committee noted the Action sheet from the last meeting.

Some concerns were raised that roadworks around Trafalgar Street were causing issues 
with standing water. This would be reported back to the County Council for investigation.



2

Some further concerns were raised in relation to work being undertaken by British Gas. 
Again, this would be reported back to the County Council to investigate. 

The forum requested that the pelican crossing at the Manchester Rd be planned so it 
doesn’t impact on neighbouring roads. Issues relating to the options for keep clear signs or 
box junctions at the roundabout were discussed.

4.  2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard

The Forum considered the latest "dashboard" performance report. A number of issues 
were highlighted:

Changes to the reporting system for pot holes had impacted on performance, but this had 
largely been rectified, and 89% were now filled within target. 

In relation to the work on Centenary way, it was felt that there needed to be better 
communication to the public about the length and complexity of the work, including 
positioning the information boards in a more convenient place.

Concerns were expressed that there had been changes to the timing of the traffic lights at 
The Mitre. It was confirmed that this would be looked into.

It was agreed to note the report

5.  2015/16 Capital Programme Update

The Forum noted the report presented. 

It was suggested that householders be given the option to contribute a small cost to retain 
a flag rather than a cheaper replacement of tarmac. Attention was drawn to the Action 
Sheet, which dealt with this issue.

The speed humps on Wellfield Drive were discussed. Further information was sought from 
the County council about the type and size of speed humps used in different areas. 

The forum queried what happened to flagstone removed when work was undertaken. It 
was advised that if they are pre cast concrete they have no resale value, but stone flags 
were stored and re-used. Further information on how concrete flags were disposed of was 
requested.

6.  Report on Plane Tree and The Mitre public houses

Tom Forshaw, Burnley Borough Council, presented this item. 

It was confirmed that both buildings were Listed, which represented a significant difficulty 
in addressing the problems. The Borough Council has considered a number of options, 
including demolition, changes of use and improvement notices, although the latter could 



3

require the council to pay if the owner doesn't comply. Discussions were ongoing with the 
current owners to achieve a positive outcome. 

The forum queried whether some action could be taken to cover up the building – perhaps 
with a mural – as a short term measure. In addition, specific details of the listing were 
requested, as it was believed that The Plane Tree Listing may only relate to the façade. 

It was felt that, if demolition were to be considered as the long term option, consideration 
be given to the siting of a plaque to acknowledge the baby that was found there.

It was agreed that Burney Borough Council officers would hold a further discussion with 
the owners of the Plane Tree and report back to the next available forum.

7.  "A" Board Removal and Notices

The Forum was presented with a report on A Boards. A number of issues were 
highlighted, and councillors were shown a number of photos taken from around the 
borough. It was confirmed that powers did exist to remove A Boards if they are causing an 
obstruction, and that the photos presented would be taken back to the County for further 
consideration and action where appropriate.

It was generally agreed that A Boards can have a detrimental effect on the appearance of 
an area if they are allowed to proliferate. However, this needed to be handled sensitively 
to ensure that business owners understood the rules and recognised where there could be 
a problem.

It was agreed that a joint approach between Burnley BC and Lancashire CC was needed, 
and that this suggestion would be given further consideration.

8.  Themes for future meetings

The Forum was asked for suggestions for inclusion in future agendas. Members 
considered ways to improve public engagement with the Forum, such as using different 
venues around the borough and advertising in the local press.

9.  Urgent Business

None notified

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was agreed that Monday 15 June would be the next meeting at 6.30pm.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor 



4

County Hall
Preston


